

KERALA TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

CET Campus, Thiruvananthapuram -695016
Ph:0471 2598122, Fax: 2598522 www.ktu.edu.in Email:university@ktu.edu.in

PROCEEDINGS

Kerala Technological University - Affiliation of Technical Institutions for the Academic Year 2015-2016 – Affiliation of Technical Institutions - SAHRDAYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY , P.B. NO. 17, THRISSUR - Orders Issued.

ACADEMIC SECTION

No: KTU/A/593/2015 Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15.05.2015

Read:-

- 1. Kerala Technological University Ordinance 2014 (11 of 2014, 2 of 2015)
- 2. G.O(Ms.) No:933/2015/H.Edn dated 11.3.2015 of Higher Edn (J) Dept, Govt of Kerala
- 3. Ordinance dated 10.4,2015 of KTU.
- 4. Notification issued by KTU on 25.4.2015, 8.5.2015 and 13.5.2015
- 5. Application submitted by SAHRDAYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, P.B. NO. 17, THRISSUR in the e-Governance platform of KTU seeking affiliation for the Academic Year 2015-16.

ORDER

As per the Clause 59 of the Ordinance establishing Kerala Technological University read as 1st above, the Affiliation and recognition of Technical Institutions to Kerala Technological University is mandatory. In accordance with that, the University can affiliate any of the Engineering Colleges or Institutions imparting education in EngineeringTechnology owned by Government of Kerala or Government Controlled Societies, Private Aided and Private Unaided, self-financeing educational agencies, provided they meet the criteria prescribed under the Ordinance.

By the order read as 2nd above, Government of Kerala have accorded sanction to disaffiliate the institutions imparting education in Engineering and Technology in the State of Kerala as stated under the above clause and affiliate them to the Kerala Technological University by invoking the same clause from the Academic year 2015-2016 and all technical institutions in the State will mandatorily affiliate with Kerala Technological University for the conduct of B.Tech and M.Tech courses from the Academic Year 2015-16 onwards.

Vide reference read as 3rd and 4th above, Kerala Technological University has issued Ordinance and notification for affiliating 'Existing and New Technical Institutions' of the state which conductsUnder Graduate and Post Graduate programmes in Engineering and Technology for the Academic Year 2015-16.

The Applications submitted by the institution vide reference read as 5th above seeking affiliation of programmes approved by the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) for the Academic Year 2015-16 was considered by the University.

The Honourable Vice-Chancellor exercising the powers under Section 15 (6) & 59 has granted provisional affiliation to the SAHRDAYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, P.B. NO. 17, THRISSUR for conducting programmes in Engineering with the approved intake as below for the Academic Year 2015-16.

SI.No	Level	Program	Intake
1	UG	BIOMEDICAL ENGINEERING	60
2	UG	BIOTECHNOLOGY	60
3	UG	CIVIL ENGINEERING	60
4	UG	COMPUTER SCEINCE & ENGINEERING	120
5	UG	ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGG	120
6	UG	ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING	60
7	PG	EMBEDDED SYSTEMS	18
8	PG	COMPUTER SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING	18
9	PG	INDUSTRIAL BIOTECHNOLOGY	18
10	PG	POWER ELECTRONICS AND DRIVES	18

The provisional affiliation shall be for the academic year 2015-16/till further orders of the University and the provisional affiliation granted herewith is subject to the following conditions.

i. Verification of facts submitted by the institution in the e-Gov platform by an Expert Visiting Committee constituted by the University;

ii. The Institution shall remit the affiliation fee of Rs.350000 by way of online payment through institute portal within one month from the date of this Order;

iii. The Institution shall observe the Clause 59 (2) of the Ordinance establishing the KTU, the norms and standards prescribed by the AICTE in the Approval Process Handbook 2015-16, and the guidelines by KTU from time to time.

Non -compliance with any of the conditions will result in the withdrawal of the affiliation without any notice.

Sd/-Dr. PADMAKUMAR G P* Registrar To,

- 1. The Principal, SAHRDAYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING & TECHNOLOGY, P.B. NO. 17, THRISSUR
- 2. The Chairman, IRINJALAKUDA DIOCESAN EDUCATIONAL TRUST, P.B. NO. 17, THRISSUR
- 3. PS to Honble Vice Chancellor
- 4. PS to Honble Pro Vice Chancellor
- 5. The Secretary, Higher Education Department, Govt Secretariate, Govt of Kerala
- 6. The Commissioner for Entrance Examinations, Housing Board Jn, Thiruvananthapuram
- 7. PA to Registrar
- 8. Academic Section
- * This is a computer system generated letter. Hence there is no need for a physical signature.